
1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 14 DECEMBER 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 23rd November 2017 and matters 

arising   
 

3 - 8 

2   Chairperson's Business: 
 

 Correspondence 
o Community & Land Co-operative 

 Update on Sub-Groups 
o Condensation: DCC Housing Stock 

 

 

3   Housing Update Reports 
 

o Homeless Update – Report to follow 
o Housing Supply Report 
o DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration – Verbal Update 
o Traveller Accommodation Update 
o Private Rented Dwellings – Verbal Update 

 

9 - 40 

4   AOB   
 

 

 
 
Chairperson 
Thursday 14 December 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
   
   
 
Officers   
   
 
Apologies:    
   
 
Non-Members:    



2 
 

   
 



 

HOUSING STRATEGIC POLICY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

 

THURSDAY 23RD  NOVEMBER 2017 
 
 
 

ATTENDANCE 
 
Members:   Officials Present: 
 
Cllr. Janice Boylan  Brendan Kenny Assistant Chief Executive 
Cllr. Christy Burke  Tony Flynn, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Anthony Connaghan Céline Reilly, Executive Manager 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  Eileen Gleeson, Director D.R.H.E. 
Cllr. Pat Dunne  Pat Teehan, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland  Frank D’arcy, Senior Executive Officer 
Cllr. Eilish Ryan  Mary Hayes, Administrative Officer 
Cllr. Norma Sammon  Christy McLoughlin, Assistant Staff Officer 
Cllr. Sonya Stapleton    
Kevin White 
Jill Young 
 
 
Apologies 
Jill Young – Irish Council of Social Housing 
Catherine Kenny - Dublin Simon Community 
Aideen Hayden - Threshold 
 
Other Cllrs present: 
Cllr Greg Kelly 
Cllr Michael Mulhoolly 
Cllr Mannix Flynn 
Cllr Hazel De Nortuin 
 
Others: 
Pat Doyle – Peter McVerry Trust 
Pat Greene – Dublin Simon Community 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



1. Presentation by Apartment Owners Network 
 
Discussion followed 
 
Members thanked the AON for presentation 
 

Agreed:. Presentation Noted 
 
 

2. Minutes of meetings held on Thursday 26th October 2017 and Matters 
Arising. 
 

Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 
 

3. Chairperson’s Business: 
 

 

 Correspondence 
 No Update 

 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Condensation: DCC Housing Stock – date of next meeting announced 

under AOB 
 

 Scheme of Lettings  
 

Cllr Janice Boylan updated attendees in relation to last meeting held. 
 
 

4. Housing Update Reports: 
 

 Homeless Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Members welcomed the Winter Housing Initiative. 
 
Cllr Daithi Doolan highlighted the issue of misinformation and condemned such 
actions in relation to a leaflet that was distributed in D12 area. 

 
Members also condemned such actions and supported Cllr Doolans’ 
comments. 
 
Cllrs Greg Kelly, Cieran Perry, Janice Boylan, Anthony Connaghan, Pat 
Dunne, Alison Gilliland, Michael Mullooly, Mannix Flynn & Ray McAdam 
emphasised the importance of communication/consultation with Cllrs and local 
resident representative bodies at the earliest possible stage of process in 
relation to announcing new homeless facilities. 
 
Cllr. Kelly sought an update with regard to the proposed facility on Balfe road. 
 

Page 4



Cllr. Gilliland condemned the Taoiseach’s comments comparing homeless 
figures to other countries/jurisdictions. She would welcome statistics/analysis 
as to the reasons that people enter homelessness. 
 
Cllr. Michael Mullooly raised concern that the system of engagement with 
homeless people may be open to abuse (direct & indirect contact from different 
agencies) 
 
Cllr. Flynn made the point that Dublin City Council (DCC) don’t make people 
homeless. 
 
Kevin White supported Cllr. Gilliland comments in relation to analysing 
reasons.  
 
Eileen Gleeson, Director of the Dublin Regional Homeless Executive (DRHE) 
provided an update for the Walkinstown facility on Balfe road, she explained 
that Cllrs were briefed and detailed information distributed locally. Service 
providers will work with homeless to assist them get permanent housing. 
 
She explained that homeless figures change monthly and she briefed 
members about the Cold Winter Strategy as well as the Cold Winter Initiative. 
 
Eileen stated that  a meeting will be arranged with residents adjoining the 
Cabra facility in the coming days, that DRHE will engage  with the residents of 
Balfe road. 
She explained that DCC are actively continuing to seek suitable properties. 
She explained the different between HAP & private renting. Eileen informed 
members that there is a National Quality Framework for service providers that 
is adhered to and a monitoring team in place to ensure appropriate system of 
engagement takes place. 
   
Pat Doyle congratulated the DRHE on the Winter Strategy Initiative and 
acknowledged the difficulties around the issue of consultation within the 
community and securing places/facilities. 
 
Cllr. Burke suggested that the Gardai are given the details of the Freephone 
number to assist the homeless should they need to move them on. 

 
Members thanked the DCC staff associated with Homelessness. 

 
 
Agreed: Report Noted 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



 
 Housing Supply Report 

 

Reports circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Cllr Doolan thanked Mgmt for the report and mentioned  the Rabid Build 
development in Cherry Orchard, D10. He requested a status update with 
regard to the Rapid Build project in Drimnagh. 
 
Cllr Kelly sought update on the Jamestown Court Inchicore (Alone) 
 
Cllr Gilliland raised a query about the Rapid Build site in Belcamp regarding 
revised footpath/road layout. She also enquired about DCC following up with 
the DHPLG (Approval system/Funding). 
 
Cllr McAdam looked for status updates regarding the following 
projects/developments, Oaklee – Poplar Row, Local Authority Housing on 
North King St, Túath scheme Ellis Court & Arbour Hill/Stoneybatter planning 
application. 
 
Tony Flynn, Executive Manager explained the context of the Housing Supply 
Report and the funding streams available for Capital, Current Programmes & 
Social Housing Current Expenditure Programme (SCHEP) 
He provided programme updates for the Rapid Build sites at Knocknarea Court 
in Drimnagh, Belcamp (Lots 1 & 2, Blocks 3,4,5 &6). 
Tony gave an update about projects on Poplar Row, North King St. & Infirmary 
Rd. 

He briefed members about funds being drawn down from the Social Housing 

Investment Programme (SHIP) and the Social Housing Current Expenditure 
Programme (SHCEP). 
He updated members about development at Jamestown Court (legal issue). 
 

 
Agreed:  Mgmt.to provide SPC member of the new action targets received 
from the Dept. of Housing Planning & Local Government (DHPLG) once 
received. 
 

 DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration 
 
Brendan Kenny provided members with an update. 
 
Agreed: Comprehensive report to be submitted to the Housing SPC for 
February/March meeting. 
 
 

 
 Private Rented Dwellings Update 

Brendan Kenny, Assistant Chief Executive gave an update and briefed 
members on the establishment of a Private Rented Unit and allocated 
resources to such. He referred to different legislation affecting PRD. 
 
Colm Smyth, Principal Environmental Officer also provided members 
with an update. 

 
 

Page 6



 
 

 Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Cllr Flynn checked if the 1 stage new Capital Works Framework would be 
suitable for Traveller sites. 
 
Tony Flynn briefly spoke about Traveller Accommodation Plan to address the 
CWMF query. 
 

 
Agreed: Report noted 
 
Agreed: Mgmt. to write to local residents groups to clarify a reply to a City Council  
Motion by Cllr Hazel De Nortuin. 
 
 
 

5. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Andrew Keegan 
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 
 

6. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Teresa Keegan 
 
 
. Agreed: Motion noted 
 
 
 

7. Motion in the Name of Cllr. Alison Gilliland 
 

Cllr. Gilliland explained context of Motion. 
 

Discussion followed 
 
Agreed: Motion Noted 
 
Agreed: DCC tenant housing adaptation times report to be submitted to Cllrs. 
 
 

 
 

8. A.O.B. 
 

Condensation Sub Group update given by Tony Flynn 
 

Agreed: Condensation Report to be circulated to Housing SPC Members 
 

 
Chair thanked all for their attendance. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  

Page 7



CHAIRPERSON 

Page 8



  

RReeppoorrtt  ttoo  HHoouussiinngg  SSPPCC  

DDaattee::  TThhuurrssddaayy  1144tthh  DDeecceemmbbeerr  22001177 

IItteemm  NNoo..  44 

 

Housing Supply Report 

 

  P
age 9



Housing Supply Report December 2017 

      Dublin City Council target under Housing Strategy 2015-2017 

 

3347 

      Capital Programme Target under Social Housing Investment Programme (SHIP) 1498 
  Current Programme Target under Social Housing Current Expenditure Programme (SHCEP)  1849 
   

 
Funding Allocation Provided: €292m 
 

     Delivered  2015 2016 2017 Total 2015 
to 2017 

Units Completed  to date 565 533 601 1699 

Part V    25 56 81 

Buy and Renew Scheme     3 3 

Rapid Home Delivery   22 130 152 

Voids Restored 1012 975 813 2800 

HAP Tenancies, Homeless (Dublin Region)                                                          112 915 1223 2250 

HAP Tenancies (General)     841 841 

Outturn 1689 2470 3667 7826 

 

P
age 10



Projected Delivery to 2020      2017 2018 2019 2020 Total 

Units Under Construction     19 235 98   341 

Units currently being acquired     193 175 107   475 

Buy & Renew     11       11 

Repair & Lease     12       12 

Part V Units      2 52 104   158 

Units at Tender Stage       23 292 136 451 

Capital Appraisals Submitted to Department       104 60 238 402 

Units at Preliminary Planning/Design         148 335 483 

Potential Units from Vacant Council Lands         0 493 493 

Sites for Social housing PPP Bundle 1           220 220 

Projected Acquisitions     0 100 100 100 300 

Rapid Home Delivery     17 125 250 379 771 

Voids     87 800 800 800 2487 

HAP     150 1300 2000 2000 5450 

HAP Homeless     85 1000     10
[...]
mpleted.  Consultative forums established.  Project Board and Corporate 
Governance adopted.  Legal and procurement teams in place.  Development 
opportunity advertised in national press 28/4/17. Procurement process initiated with 
publication of the Prior Information Notice (PIN) on E-Tenders 20/6/17. PIM & PQQ to 
follow after O'Devaney Gardens. Total Units 420 

126 

Total 1645 493 

Sites for Social Housing PPP; Bundle 1 

Schemes/Sites Comment Approx. 

Scribblestown (Lot 5) - Nowrth West General 
Needs 

Part 8 approved at December Council meeting 
 70 

 Ayrfield (part of) North Central - General Needs 
and Special Needs 

The Public Consultation Phase for the planning proposal ended on August 22nd and 
approximately 360 submissions were received. Part 8 report submitted and approved at 
October Council meeting. 150 

Total   220 

P
age 23



Rapid Home Delivery 

Scheme/Sites No. of 
Units 

Status Next Milestone Expected Completion 
Date 

HSE Lands Ballyfermot 53 Contract Awarded Contractor on site October Q4 2018 

Woodbank Drive 4 Contract Awarded Contractor on site October Q4 2017 

Rathvilly Park / Virginia Park 13 Contract Awarded Contractor on site October Q4 2017 

Total 70       

 

Rapid Home Delivery - Apartments 

Scheme/Sites No. of 
Units 

Status Next Milestone Expected Completion 
Date 

Fishamble Street                                                                       6 
Assessment of tenders 
completed - Framework in place 

Part 8 initiated Q4 2018 

Bunratty Road 66 
Assessment of tenders 
completed - Framework in place 

Part 8 initiated Q4 2018 

Total 72 
      

 

 

 

P
age 24



Rapid Home Delivery Phase 2 - Volumetric 

Scheme/Sites No. of 
Units 

Status Expected Completion 

Cork Street (adjoining Weaver 
Park) 

40 Prepare Draft Design 2020 

The Valley Site, St. Helenas 
Road, Finglas 

150 Proposal to include both private 
(100 approx) and social (50 
approx) units.     

2019 

Slademore Ayrfield  15 Review Site and
[...]
outh Dublin and Dun 

Laoghaire. 

Page 38



7 | P a g e  

 

8.  Engagement with Rough Sleepers: 

The Housing First Intake team which is funded by the DRHE works with our Central 

Placement Service and the HSE funded Safety- Net service to provide accommodation 

options, street level healthcare and prioritisation for accommodation under the Housing First 

programme.  

The DRHE has increased the staffing in the team to allow them develop a patch approach in 

order to further build relationships with rough sleepers. The Housing First Team responded 

to 189 rough sleeper alerts across the Dublin region in November alone.  

162 individuals have been allocated Housing First tenancies across the Dublin region and 

146 have not re-entered homelessness.  

 

9. Community Development within the DRHE 

 A specific community liaison person has been assigned to work in the DRHE and plays an 

integral part in creating communication links across the sector and fostering initiatives for 

community building and integration. 

 

Key ongoing projects and initiatives include:- 

 

 

 The pilot art and craft project for children was successfully completed in the 

Capuchin Day Centre.  Consideration is being given to this project becoming 

permanent. 

 

 Relationship building in the community has resulted in collaboration with North West 

Partnership, North Side Partnership and Dublin North Bay Housing Crisis 

Community. 

 

 Research on Health & Nutrition Programme with a view to running a pilot programme 

in one of the family hubs – awaiting funding approval. 

 

 Community Liaison for local areas regarding Emergency Accommodation facilities. 

 

 

Eileen Gleeson 

Director of Dublin Region Homeless Executive 

14th December 2017 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                      

Page 39




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 23rd November 2017 and matters arising
	3 Housing Update Reports

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HOUSING SPC 
 

THURSDAY 14TH DECEMBER, 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 

 in the Chair 

 Councillors  

Also in Attendance: 

 Councillors  
 

 
Officers:    

 
Apologies:  
 

 

 
 
 

1 Minutes of meeting dated Thursday 23rd November 2017 and matters arising  
 
Agreed: Minutes agreed. 
 

2 Chairperson's Business:  
 

 Correspondence 
 Community & Land Co-operative – Cllr. Daithi Doolan briefed members on 

correspondence received. 
 

 Sub-Groups Update: 
 
 Condensation: DCC Housing Stock – date of next meeting announced & Tony 

Flynn, Executive Manager informed members of progress to date. 
 

3 Housing Update Reports  
 

 Homeless Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Eileen Gleeson, Director of the Dublin Regional Homelessness Executive (DRHE) 
updated members about the report. 
 
Cllr. Doolan raised a query in relation to the role of HAP (Housing Assistance 
Payment) Finders. 
 
Cllr. Alison Gilliland acknowledges the report outlining reasons for Homelessness and 
Notice to Quit (NTQ) data.  
She sought clarification about “Rent-A-Room” & HAP. 
 
Cllr. Ray McAdam checked if DCC (Dublin City Council) are sourcing other potential 
locations/units that can be used for homelessness purposes. 
 
Kevin White, Alone Organisation also raised the issue in relation to breaking down data 
further to gain more information about single people and elderly people. 
 
Cllr. David Costello commented on a mediation service to protect people from 
becoming homeless. 



Thursday 14th December, 2017  

 

 
Cllr. Andrew Keegan checked if DCC are in contact with other stakeholders/Agencies 
to ascertain if they have properties that the council can utilise. 
 
Aideen Hayden stressed the importance of early intervention. 
 
Eileen Gleeson stated that the Place Finders initiative and HAP tenancies have been a 
success to date. She explained that DCC have service level agreements and National 
Quality Standards in place to ensure providers adherence. 
 
Eileen informed attendees that DCC continuously look to source alternative suitable 
units and explore options. She explained that DCC have contacted other agencies to 
discover possible solutions. 
 
She addressed the mediation query and described how DCC assist people and she 
acknowledged the importance of local intervention. 

 
Members thanked the DCC staff associated with Homelessness. 

 
 
Agreed: Report Noted 
 
Agreed: The DRHE shall revert back to Cllr. Gilliland in relation to Rent-A-Room/HAP enquiry. 
 
Agreed: SPC to invite Ballyfermot Homeless forum to make a presentation at a future 
meeting. 
 
 
 

 Housing Supply Report 

 

Reports circulated to members prior to meeting. 
 
Tony Flynn briefed members about the following Rapid Build schemes, Knocknarea 
Court, Belcamp and Buttercup Park. 
 
Cllr. Janice Boylan made an enquiry about Oscar Traynor Road site project and sought 
an update on the Ayrfield development progress. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland asked about the Rapid Build Phase II Volumetric build part of the Housing 
Supply Report and enquired as to what will happen to Woodville House at Kilmore 
road. 
 
Cllr. Doolan looked for a progress updates for the developments at O’Devaney 
Gardens and Oscar Traynor Road. 
 
Cllr. McAdam checked if the targeted completion timeframe for the Liffey Trust scheme 
was realistic and looked for clarification around the Part 8 for St. Finbar’s Cabra and 
Dorset Street flats redevelopment. 
 
Cllr. Keegan queried Oscar Traynor development start timeframe. 
 
Tony Flynn provided updates and clarification for the following schemes, Oscar 
Traynor site, O’Devaney Gardens and Ayrfield Social Housing PPP Bundle 1. 
 
He acknowledged Emergency Planning issues that Cllr. Costello raised. He stated that 
there would be houses included in the phase II and stated that Woodville House is a 
protected structure. 



Thursday 14th December, 2017  

 

He indicated that the report with regard to the Liffey Trust will have to be amended. 
He furnished updates about the Part 8 – St. Finbar’s and Dorset Street Flats proposal. 
Based on Cllr. Dunne’s observations, he acknowledged lessons have been learned in 
relation to Rafter’s Lane. 

 
Agreed:  Report Noted. 
 
Agreed:  Write to Chief Executive with regard to Emergency Planning procedure. 
 
 

 DCC Flat Complexes – Regeneration 
 
Tony Flynn provided attendees with a short update. 
 
Agreed: Comprehensive report to be submitted to the Housing SPC for 
February/March meeting. 
 
 

 Traveller Accommodation Update: 
 

Circulated to members prior to meeting.  
 
Patrick Teehan, Administrative Officer updated members. 
 
Cllr. Gilliland sought clarification in relation to illegal occupation of Belcamp lands. 
 
Tony Flynn addressed query and explained that alternative accommodation for families 
would be offered and consultation process would be undertaken. 
 
Cllr. Keegan looked for clarification about the proposed Super Depot to be located in 
D11 and the affect it may have on local travelling community within the area.  
 
Tony updated Cllr. Keegan about the steps DCC can take to assist local community. 
 

 
Agreed: Report noted 
 

 
 

 Private Rented Dwellings Update 
 

Verbal update given by Tony Flynn. 
 
 

Agreed: Brief report to SPC for the February meeting. 
 

 
4 AOB  

 
Agreed: A report from Disability group to be brought to a future Housing SPC meeting. 
Timeframe to be confirmed. 

 
 
Chair thanked all for their attendance and acknowledged the role played by all concerned 
within the SPC. 
 
Cllr. Daithi Doolan  
CHAIRPERSON 



Thursday 14th December, 2017  

 

 
 
 
Duration of the meeting: Times Not Specified  
 

 
Chairman at the meeting on 

Thursday 14 December 2017 


